 INSTRUCTIONS
ETHERNET/IP INTERFACE
RIGHT FROM
THE START
Contents
1. Important User Information ................................................................ 2
2. Installation ........................................................................................... 3
3. Connection ........................................................................................... 4

7 to 15 = Reserved
19~ 31 Reserved
1 Product type code:
4 = CSX Series
6 = EMX3
11 = MVS and MVX
2 Reading register 3 (Changed parameter value) will reset registers 2 (Changed
parameter number) and 4 (Parameters have changed).  Always read registers 2 and 4
before reading register 3.
3 Bits 10~15 of register 4 report the soft starter's trip or warning code.  If the value of
bits 0~4 is 6, the soft starter has tripped.  If bit 5 = 1, a warning has activated and the
starter is continuing to operate.
4 For models EMX3-0053B and smaller this value will be 10 times greater than the
value displayed on the keypad.
5 Powerscale functions as follows:
0 = multiply Power by 10 to get W
1 = multiply Power by 100 to get W
2 = Power is represented in kW
3 = multiply Power by 10 to get kW
Ethernet/IP Interface (710-14810-00D)  17
INSTRUCTIONS
6.5 Parameter Management (Read/write)
Parameter values can be read from or written to the soft starter.
If Output Register 57 of the scanner is set greater than zero (0), the Ethernet/IP
Interface will write all parameter registers to the soft starter.
Enter the required parameter values in the output registers of the scanner. The value
of each parameter is stored in a separate register. Each register corresponds to two
bytes.
• Register 57 (bytes 114-115) corresponds to parameter 1A Motor Full Load Current
• The EMX3 has 159/168 parameters.  Register 224 (bytes 448-449) corresponds to
parameter 20F Pedestal Detect.
• The MVS and MVX have 152 parameters. Register 208 (bytes 416-417) corresponds
to parameter 20M Voltage Calibration.
NOTE
When writing parameter values, the Ethernet/IP Interface will update all
parameter values in the soft starter.  Always enter a valid value for every
parameter.
CAUTION
Do not change the default values of the Factory parameters (parameter
group 20).  Changing these values may cause unpredictable behaviour in
the soft starter.
18    Ethernet/IP Interface (710-14810-00D)
INSTRUCTIONS
6.6 Trip/Warning Codes
The trip code is reported in bytes 2-3 and 17 of the Status Commands.
Code Trip Type CSX CSXi EMX3 MVS/
MVX
0 No trip
11 Input A trip
20 Motor overload (thermal model)
21 Heatsink overtemperature
23 L1 phase loss
24 L2 phase loss
25 L3 phase loss
26 Current imbalance
271 Ground fault
28 Instantaneous overcurrent
29 Undercurrent
50 Power loss/Power circuit
54 Phase sequence
55 Frequency
60 Unsupported option (function not available in
inside delta)
61 FLC too high
62 Parameter out of Range
70 Miscellaneous
75 Motor thermistor
101 Excess start time
102 Motor connection
104 Internal fault x (where x is the fault code
detailed in the table below).
105 Bypass fail (bypass contactor)
110 Input B trip